
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Winterbourne Glebe Hall, Winterbourne Earls, SP4 6HA 

Date: Thursday 24 May 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton, 
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake, 

Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 5:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher Democratic Services 
Officer, on 01225 713948 or email kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

or Vicky Cobbold (Amesbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01722 434697or 07917 
751728, or email vicky.cobbold@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Mike Hewitt  Bourne and Woodford Valley 

John Noeken  Amesbury East 

John Smale (Chairman) Bulford, Allington & Figheldean 

Ian West Till & Wylye Valley 

Fred Westmoreland Amesbury West 

Graham Wright (Vice Chairman) Durrington & Larkhill 
 

 
 



 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Thursday, 19 July 2012 
6.00 pm 

Shrewton Recreation Hall, Recreation Ground, Shrewton, SP3 4JY 
 

Thursday 20 September 2012 
6.00 pm 

Figheldean Village Hall, Pollen Lane, Figheldean, SP4 8JR 
 

22 November 2012 
6.00 pm 

Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Road, Amesbury SP4 7HH 



Items to be considered 

  

   

1    Election of Chairman  6.00 pm 

 To elect a Chairman for the Amesbury Area Board for the 
forthcoming year 2012/13.  

 

2    Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the Amesbury Area Board for the 
forthcoming year 2012/13.  

 

3    Welcome and Introductions   

4    Apologies for Absence   

5    Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2012.   

6    Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

7    Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 20)  

 a. Jubilee Event 
b. Rural Facilities Survey briefing note attached) 
c. Pathways Improvements Grant Scheme (briefing note 

attached) 
d. 11-19 Commissioning Strategy Update (briefing note 

attached) 
e. Helping people to live in their own homes (briefing note 
attached) 

f. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Consultation on 
Integrated Risk Management Plan for 2012-15  

 

8    Your Local Issues (Pages 21 - 26) 6.10 pm 

 To receive an update from the Community Area Manager on local 
issues.  

 

9    Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils (Pages 27 - 
34) 

6.20 pm 

 To receive updates from the Town and Parish Council 
Representatives, and from other partner organisations, including 
outside bodies on which the Area Board is represented. 

 



  

10    Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
(Pages 35 - 40) 

6.30 pm 

 To consider an update and any recommendations from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) in relation to the 
funding available towards Local Transport Projects. 
 
The Minutes of the latest CATG meeting are attached for 
information.  

 

11    Volunteering in Wiltshire  6.40 pm 

 A presentation which informs the Area Board of the work that is 
being undertaken with partners to develop and support 
volunteering in Wiltshire.  

 

12    Speedwatch in Shrewton  6.55 pm 

 A talk on the Speedwatch scheme run in Shrewton.   

13    Informal Adult Education (Pages 41 - 44) 7.05 pm 

 To receive a report from Simon Burke, Head of Business and 
Commercial Services, consulting the Area Board on the future 
provision of informal adult education in Wiltshire and seeking a 
formal view from the Area Board regarding the preferred option for 
the future provision of these services. A discussion will take place 
and members of the public asked to express an opinion.  

 

14    Community Area Grants (Pages 45 - 52) 7.25 pm 

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grant funding.   

15    Jubilee Event   

 The Area Board is asked to agree the release of £1,500 in respect 
of costs arising from the Jubilee event held on 1 May 2012    

 

16    Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 
53 - 64) 

7.45 pm 

 To consider the report of the Democratic Services Officer.   

17    Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close (Pages 65 - 66) 7.50 pm 

 To note the attached Forward Work Plan. 
 
The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board will be held on 19th 
July 2012 at Shrewton Recreation Hall, Recreation Ground, 
Shrewton, SP3 4JY  

  

 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Winterbourne Glebe Hall
Winterbourne Earls
Salisbury
SP4 6HA

Winterbourne Glebe Hall

1:40,000

Winterbourne Glebe Hall

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Antrobus House, 39 Salisbury Road, Amesbury, SP4 7HH 

Date:  23 February 2012 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

James Hazlewood Senior Democratic Services Officer - 01722 434250,Tel: 01722 434250 or 
(e-mail) james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr John Smale (Chairman), Cllr Graham Wright (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Ian West and Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
  
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Vicky Cobbold, Amesbury Community Area Manager 
Mark Smith, Service Director Neighbourhood Services 
Matthew Woolford, Communications Account Manager 
Lucy Murray-Brown, Campus & Operational Estate Management Lead 
James Hazlewood, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Durrington Town Council – Marion Wardel, David Healing 
Allington Parish Council – Mike Brunton 
Idmiston Parish Council – Chris Hammer, Janet Tidd, Andrew Tidd 
Newton Toney Parish Council – Stan Stubbs  
Wylye Parish Council – Tom Cox, Mark Shuldham 
 
Partners 
Police – Sergeant Martin Phipps 
 
Total in attendance: 34 
 

Page 3



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board. 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors and officers sitting at the front of the 
meeting introduced themselves. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

• Inspector Lange, Wiltshire Police 

• Mike Franklin, Wilts Fire and Rescue 

• Carole Slater, Shrewton Parish Council 
 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the deletion of 
Councillor Graham Wright from the list of those present. 
 
ACTION: James Hazlewood 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors John Noeken and Fred Westmoreland both declared prejudicial 
interests in item 12 (Community Area Grants - specifically in the application from 
Amesbury Town Council), as members of the Town Council.  Both Councillors 
confirmed that they would l
[...]
sm Act 2011 

 
A briefing note was set out at page 21 of the agenda.  It was noted that 
several aspects of the Act had yet to be enacted.   
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

g) Wiltshire Core Strategy 
 

The South Wiltshire Core Strategy had now been approved by the Council 
and was now part of the Wiltshire Core Strategy consultation, which was 
currently out for consultation until 9 April 2012.   
 
Copies would be available online and electronically on CD. 

 

6.   Your Local Issues 

 Vicky Cobbold, Amesbury Community Area Manager, reported on the issues 
which had been received by the Area Board. 
 
It was noted that the review of speed limits on c-roads would be undertaken as a 
rolling programme of two roads per Area Board per year. Area Boards would be 
responsible for prioritising roads for review, through the Community Area 
Transport Groups.  Parish Councils were encouraged to contact the Chairman 
or officers to nominate roads for review. 
 

7.   Amesbury's Area Community Event 

 Vicky Cobbold reported on the event held on 19 January 2012, to discuss the 
findings of the recent Joint Strategic Assessment and to agree outcomes and 
priorities for the Community Area.  
 
A number of outcomes and suggestions had been identified and these were 
being fed into the Community Plan.  The draft plan would then be presented to 
Town/Parish Councils at a special meeting on 22 March, to seek their input. 
 

8.   Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils 

 The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, including outside 
bodies.   
 
Police 
 
Sergeant Martin Phipps was attending in place of Inspector Christian Lange, to 
give an overview of the Neighbourhood Tasking Groups (NTGs).  These groups 
met every three months to discuss and agree policing priorities for the area.  
Separate meetings were held for the three sectors within the Community Area 
(Amesbury, Durrington/Bulford/Larkill, and Rural). 
 
There had recently been a spate of theft from sheds in the Amesbury and rural 
areas; this was being addressed and advice being given in terms of crime 
prevention. 

Page 6



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

In reference to a large theft of lead from Idmiston, Sgt Phipps reported that spot 
checks were being undertaken in metal yards and intelligence was being used to 
put up CCTV to record evidence. 
 
Fire 
 
Written report noted. 
 
NHS 
 
Written report noted 
 
Town/Parish Councils 
 
It was noted with sadness that there had recently been another fatality on the 
A303 near Winterbourne Stoke.  Councillor Ian West referred to work being 
done by Somerset County Council to promote the upgrading of the A303.  It was 
hoped that the Area Board could get involved with this.  The Chairman 
commented that the local MEPs were also involved in those discussions.  It was 
also noted that, despite lack of available funding, the issue had been identified in 
the South Wiltshire Core Strategy and so would have to be addressed by the 
government eventually. 
 
In addition, there had been a non-fatal cycling accident on the A36 near 
Stapleford.  Following a 436-signature petition to the Highways Agency, a 
vehicle-activated sign would be installed at that location. 
 

9.   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Councillor Mike Hewitt, as Chairman of the Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) introduced the item, commenting that the group made 
recommendations on the spend of a £17,000 budget for the Amesbury 
Community Area, and could also bid to a central fund of £100,000.  It was 
important to have a balance of representation from across the area, and to have 
Town/Parish Council representatives as well as members of the public. 
 
The group was congratulated on a number of successful outcomes, including 
crossings in Idmiston and some trial road-narrowing in Church Street, 
Amesbury. 
 
In relation to Speed Indicator Devices
[...]
ire.gov.uk/communityandliving/communitycampuses.htm 

• Link to Frequently Asked Questions document:  
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/campus-proposal-faqs-september-2011-
draftv-1-1.pdf 

• Link to Cabinet report on Campuses (February 2011): 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s14624/9.%20Outline%20Campus
%20Development.pdf 

 

12.   Community Area Grants 

 At the Chairman’s invitation, Councillor John Noeken, Lead member for Grants, 
introduced this item. 
 
It was noted that, as set out at paragraph 1.5 of the report, the Area Board did 
not have sufficient funds remaining in the 2011/12 budget to award all of the 
applications in the report.  As such, it was noted that any applications would be 
supported in principle, and that authority would be delegated to the Community 
Area Manager, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, to agree 
the release of funds from the 2012/13 budget as soon as this is confirmed by the 
Council (after the Full Council meeting on 28 February 2012), and to arrange for 
payment on or after 1 April 2012. 
 
Decision 
The Amesbury Area Board delegates authority to the Amesbury 
Community Area Manager, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman, to agree the release of funds from the 2012/13 budget after 1 
April, in relation to any grants approved at this meeting. 
 
ACTION: Vicky Cobbold 
 
In relation to the bids from Town/Parish Councils for funding towards Jubilee 
events, it was noted that the Area Board had now funded every Town and 

Page 10



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

Parish Council in the Community Area under this budget. 
 
Decision 
Wilsford- Cum–Lake, Bulford, Wyle, Berwick St James, Winterbourne 
Stoke, Cholderton, Steeple Langford, Milston & Brigmerston, Stapleford 
and Tilshead Parish Councils were each awarded £500 of Jubilee Funding 
in accordance with the ‘Amesbury Area Board Fund for Village Events to 
Celebrate the Olympics and the Queen's Diamond Jubilee’ approved at the 
2 June 2011 meeting of the Area Board. 
Reason - The applications met the criteria for the fund, would promote 
community cohesion, and would facilitate community celebrations for this 
national event. 
 
Decision 
The Amesbury Tuesday Club was awarded £390 towards the Fit as a Fiddle 
project. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2011/12 
and would promote healthier lifestyles and community cohesion. 
 
Decision 
The application from Spurgeons was refused, as there were a number of 
other funding sources available to the applicant, including government 
funding. 
 
Decision 
ABC Pre-school was awarded £4,600 towards providing an outside play 
area. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2011/12 
and would promote healthier lifestyles, and facilities for young families. 
 
 
Decision 
Winterbourne Cricket Club was awarded £4,896 towards start up costs. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2011/12 
and would promote healthier lifestyles and community cohesion. 
 

 At this point, Councillors Noeken and Westmoreland left the room, having 
declared prejudicial interests in the following application. 
 
Decision 
Amesbury Town Council was awarded £925 towards providing a Bus 
shelter at the junction of Mill Green Road and Boscome Road. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2011/12 
and would promote sustainable transport and facilities for older people. 
 
 
(ACTION: Vicky Cobbold) 

Page 11



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

13.   Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 

 Those present were asked to participate in an evaluation exercise, via the 
electronic voting handsets.  The results are attached as an appendix to these 
minutes. 
 
It was noted that the next formal meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be 
held on 24 May, 6pm at Winterbourne Glebe Hall, Winterbourne Earls, SP4 
6HA. 
 
In addition, there would be an informal meeting with Parish Councils on 22 
March, 6pm at Durrington Vil
[...]
ol 3 in the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to Members on 

Outside Bodies. 
 

 

6. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 
6.1. None. 

 
 

7. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

7.1. None. 

 
8. Delegation 

 

8.1. Under Wiltshire Council’s constitution (Part 4, paragraph 5), appointments to 
Outside Bodies  will be made by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet, Area 
Boards or a meeting of group leaders, as appropriate.  By convention, 
appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of a 
community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 

8.2. The appointment of Councillors to working groups operating under the Area 
Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
9.1. The Area Board is requested to: 

a. note the appointments to Outside Bodies as set out at Appendix A, and 
to agree any changes required. 

b. agree to reconstitute the Working Group(s), and to agree to re-appoint 
to Working Group(s) as set out at appendix B 

c. note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out at 
Appendix C. 

 
Report Author:   
Kirsty Butcher 
Democratic Services Officer 
01225 713948 
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 54



 3

 

 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies  
Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s) 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 55



Page 56



Appendix A - Appointments to Outside Bodies

Appointed By
Outside Body Title ( A to 

Z )
Why Rep Needed Organisation aims

Meeting 

schedule
Voting rights Reps needed Rep

Area Board - 
Amebsury

Amesbury Sports & 
Community Centre 
Managing Body

Councillors can provide 
representation for the local 

community and help continuity 
between the leisure centre and other 

local services

Management of sporting 
facilities in Amesbury. 
Provision of leisure and 

s
[...]
ed Risk Management Plan for 2012-15 

• Informal Adult Education  
•  

19 July 
Cllr Keith 
Humphries 

Shrewton Recreation 
Hall, Recreation 
Ground, Shrewton, SP3 
4JY 

 

• Wiltshire Community Bank/Credit Union – tbc 

• A338 Broken Cross Bridge scheme – presentation from Network Rail - Contact: 
James Kelly:  phone: 01793 389796  

• Asset Management Strategy 

• Community Area Plan 

• Wiltshire Online: Connectivity and Provision 

• Wiltshire Online: Digital Literacy in Wiltshire 
•  

20 Sept Cllr Toby Sturgis 
Figheldean Village Hall, 
Pollen Lane, 
Figheldean, SP4 8JR 

 

• xxx 
 

 
Community Area Manager: Vicky Cobbold (vicky.cobbold@wiltshire.gov.uk)  
Democratic Services Officer: Kirsty Butcher (kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk)  
Service Director: Mark Smith (mark.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk) Updated: 8 May 2012 

P
a
g
e
 6

5



P
a
g
e
 6

6


	Agenda
	
	5 Minutes
	7 Chairman's Announcements
	Pathways Improvement Grant Scheme
	11-19 Commissionsing Strategy Update
	Live at Home Scheme

	8 Your Local Issues
	Church Road Idminston
	Beechfield Road Newton Tony

	9 Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils
	Wiltshire Fire and Rescue report
	NHS Update - May

	10 Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	13 Informal Adult Education
	14 Community Area Grants
	16 Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	Appendix A - Outside Bodies May 2012
	Appendix B - Appointments to working groups
	Appendix C(i) - CATG ToR

	17 Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Winterbourne Glebe Hall, Winterbourne Earls, SP4 6HA 

Date:  24 May 2012 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kirsty Butcher Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 713948 or (e-mail) 
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr John Smale (Chairman), Cllr Graham Wright (Vice Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Ian West and Cllr Fred Westmoreland. 
 
Cllr John Brady (Cabinet Member for Finance Performance and Risk) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Vicky Cobbold, Amesbury Community Area Manager 
Adrian Hampton, Head of Local Highways & Streetscene (Northern Area) 
Kirsty Butcher, Democratic Services Officer 
James Hazlewood, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Linaker, Amesbury Community Area Manager 
 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Durrington Town Council – Dave Healing 
Allington Parish Council – Mike Brunton 
Berwick St James Parish Council – Neil MacDougall 
Idmiston Parish Council – Janet Tidd and Andy Tidd 
Orcheston Parish Council – Sam Shepherd 
Shrewton Parish Council – Carole Slater and Ken Lovelock 
Stapleford Parish Council – John Gibbs and Mr Geoghegan 
Winterbourne Parish Council – Rebecca Baker and Maureen Atkinson 
Winterbourne Stoke Parish Council – Peter Stomer 



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Partners 
Police – Inspector Christopher Lange and Sergeant Martin Phipps 
Bourne Valley Alliance – Stan Stubbs 
 
Total in attendance: 37 
 



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election of Chairman 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution (part 3, paragraph 4.8), the 
Chairman announced that he would vacate the Chair for the first part of the item, 
as he was seeking re-election to the position of Chairman.  As such, the Vice-
Chairman, Councillor Graham Wright, took the Chair. 
 
Councillor Graham Wright in the Chair 
 
The Vice-Chairman invited nominations for the position of Chairman of the 
Amesbury Area Board for the forthcoming year 2012-13. 
 
Decision 
Councillor John Smale was elected Chairman of the Amesbury Area Board 
for the forthcoming year 2012-13. 

2   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the 
Amesbury Area Board for the forthcoming year 2011-12. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Fred Westmoreland was elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Amesbury Area Board for the forthcoming year 2012-13. 

3   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and thanked Winterbourne for hosting the meeting. 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors and officers sitting at the front of the 
meeting introduced themselves. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Karen Linaker, Community Area Manager and Kirsty 
Butcher, Democratic Services Officer to the team. 

4   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

• Mark Smith 

• Mike Franklin 
 
 



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

5   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

6   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Graham Wright declared a prejudicial interest in item 12 (Community 
Area Grants – specifically in the application from Larkhill Community 
Partnership) as he was the Chairman of the Partnership.  Councillor Wright 
confirmed that he would leave the room during consideration of the item. 
 

7   Chairman's Announcements 

 a) Jubilee Event 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone who took part in the successful Jubilee 
event at Salisbury Cathedral. 
 

b) Rural Facilities Survey 
 
More information was available at page 13 of the agenda. 
 
The Chairman noted that all parish clerks should have received the 
survey. 

 
c) Pathways Improvement Grant scheme 

 
The Chairman encouraged all to contact Michael Crook with ideas for 
improvements to countryside access in their area 
 

d) 11-19 Commissioning Strategy Update 
 
The information available on pages 17 and 18 of the agenda gave a 
summary on the progress of the Commissioning Strategy for 11 to 19 
year olds. 
 

e) Helping people to live in their own homes. 
 
More information was available on pages 19 and 20. 
 
The Chairman noted that the care and support service is now in place. 

 
f) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Consultation on Integrated Risk 

Management Plan for 2012-15 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting about the consultation taking place 



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

and the documentation available on each table. 

8   Your Local Issues 

 Vicky Cobbold, Amesbury Community Area Manager, introduced 4 metrocount 
results, 3 enclosed at pages 21-26 of the agenda, and 1 circulated at the 
meeting. 
 
The subsequent discussion highlighted the fact that speeding is the biggest 
issue raised through the Area Board’s issues system. It was considered that the 
percentile measure used in the results was not effective or practical. Councillor 
John Brady acknowledged that these comments had been heard before and 
agreed to take the message back. 
 
Inspector Lange confirmed that whilst speeding is a priority for the 
neighbourhood team there were limited resources available, and the results of 
metrocounts were intended to inform prioritisation of resources. However he has 
discretion on how these are used. He accepted that points made were very 
valid, and suggested a working group be set up to focus on the issue of 
speeding in the villages.  
 
Given the lack of police resource it was suggested that the speed camera 
owned by Durrington may be used in other places. Inspector Lange agreed and 
confirmed they were happy to work with communities who would like 
speedwatch in their area. 
 

9   Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils 

 The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, including outside 
bodies.   
 
Police 
 
Inspector Lange introduced the written report circulated at the meeting. In 
response to questions he asked all to encourage people to report non-domestic 
burglaries. He was not sure of the speed limits on byways and agreed to find out 
and report back. He noted the request for more information regarding capture of 
criminals and will feed this back to his bulletin team. 
 
Fire 
 
Written report noted. 
 
NHS 
 
Written report noted. 
 



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

10   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Councillor Mike Hewitt, as Chairman of the Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) introduced the item and discussed the A338 Broken Cross Bridge 
scheme. He confirmed it would be going ahead ‘in situ’ although there was no 
further progress on access at present, which he acknowledged was a big 
concern for villages. An open public meeting will be held in July in Winterbourne 
Earls and Network Rail will be invited to provide an update to the next Area 
Board on 19 July 2012. 
 
A survey had been sent to parish councils and schools regarding parking 
problems. Whist this was considered a good idea there was a call for caution 
due to existing pressure on Wiltshire Council to vary the use of their car parks.   
  
The Board was asked if it would support the campaign for a reduction in speed 
on the A303 at Winterbourne Stoke after 3 fatalities since December 2011. 
 
Decision 
It was agreed that support would be given to the fight for a reduction from 
40 miles per hour to 30 miles per hour and the Community Area Transport 
Group would add this to their next agenda. 
 
A query over whether an Community Issue form completed online by Sam 
Shepherd had been received will be looked into. 
 
A request to revisit the possibility of a crossing at Porton Road crossroads given 
the funding available was seen as too costly, however it was suggested that 
signage stating ‘accident blackspot’ may help. Currently this is not supplied by 
Wiltshire Council however this will be investigated. 
 
All were asked to ensure any temporary signage placed in relation to Jubilee 
events met the guidelines in place and to consult with highways if there was any 
doubt. 
 

11   Volunteering in Wiltshire 

 Sandy Lewis from Wiltshire Council and Lisa Thornton from GROW introduced 
the presentation, which highlighted the wide range of volunteering opportunities 
in Wiltshire.  
 
They announced new approaches to volunteering, including time credits,  
 
It was announced that the volunteering centre in Wiltshire had achieved national 
accreditation and a new single phone enquiry line adopted - 0845 521 6224.  
 
Thanks were given to all volunteers including the local Link scheme for the 
beneficial work done. 



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

12   Speedwatch in Shrewton 

 Howard Jarvis, co-ordinator of Speedwatch in Shrewton gave an overview on 
their operation. 
 
He explained the process that started with proving the issue of speeding with the 
police using speed sensors and metrocount assessments. This was followed by 
a two hour training session, arranged by the police, which covered legal and 
operational practice. He confirmed that operating sites had to be cleared and 
risk assessed by the police. 
 
As co-ordinator he explained he was responsible for drawing up the rota and 
deciding on dates and times. He was lucky as he had 14 people within his team 
to draw from, but his experience found that, although initially easy to deploy as 
many as possible, it caused people to become jaded and they settled on 2 
people teams doing two 30 minute slots in each period, which worked very well. 
He co-ordinated them by sending out an email two weeks before to find out 
availability and drawing a rota from this which was circulated 1 week before. 
These details were transposed onto a spreadsheet and sent to the police.  
 
In responding to questions he explained that each member was given a letter of 
authority by the police and this seemed to calm difficult situations with irate 
motorists. He confirmed there had never been an issue with victimisation, and 
stressed the message they were conveying was that Shrewton was not a village 
to speed through. 
 
The Board thanked Mr Jarvis for his presentation and congratulated him and his 
team. They discussed the interpretations of metrocounts and the possibility of 
the Shrewton Speedwatch team visiting other areas for one to two hours to 
collect data and consider alongside the existing metrocounts. 
 
The Board highlighted the level of speeding was unacceptable on the A338 
asked Inspector Lange what results the mobile speed unit had and how 
successful it had been in prosecuting offenders. Inspector Lange agreed to 
research this and report back to the Board. 
 
Councillor Wright offered the use of the Durrington speedgun should sites be 
agreed and authorised by police.  
 
It was agreed that a working group should be established to explore the options 
available and Councillor Wright would take the lead. 
 
 

13   Informal Adult Education 

 Councillor Noeken introduced the report and set the context by explaining the 
high cost of providing informal adult education and the need to make savings 
this year. 



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

 
The Board members were asked to give their preferred option and reasoning, 
and this exercise showed that only two options were considered possible – 
option one or option three. The debate that followed highlighted concern over 
the lack of information available and evidence with which to take a decision. It 
was felt that the consultation should be on an individual basis. 
 
It was noted that the consultation was also available online at 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/adulteducationconsultation.htm 
 
It was agreed to take a consensus which gave the following result: 
 
Option three received ten votes 
 
Option one received seven votes 
 
Several people abstained. 
 

14   Community Area Grants 

 At the Chairman’s invitation, Councillor John Noeken, Lead member for Grants, 
introduced this item. 
 
Councillor Noeken drew attention to the revised criteria set out in pages 47 and 
48 of the agenda. 
 
 
Decision 
Stapleford Parish Council was awarded £3968.31 towards the upgrading of 
playground equipment and football pitch. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13 
and would support this community group in providing facilities for sport 
and promoting a healthy lifestyle 
 
 
Decision 
Winterbourne Parish Council was awarded £995 towards allotment 
renovation works and the creation of additional plots. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2012/13 
and would benefit all ages of the community. 
 
At this point Councillor Graham Wright moved away from taking part, having 
declared a prejudicial interest in the following application. 
 
Decision 
Larkhill Community Partnership was awarded £2500 towards the Layers of 
Larkhill Community Project. 



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2010/11 
and would benefit all ages of the community 
 
(ACTION: Karen Linaker) 
 
Councillor Smale read out a thank you letter received from Colonel Winchester 
with reference to the grant given to Larkhill for the refurbishment of the Hall. 
 
Councillor Hewitt thanked the Board for the grant given to the cricket club at 
Winterbourne, explaining that it had been well used and that the youth teams 
had benefited. 
 

15   Jubilee Event 

 Councillor Smale asked the Board to agree the release of £1,500 in respect of 
costs arising from the Jubilee event held on 1 May 2012. 
 
Decision 
The Board approved the release of £1,500 in respect of costs arising from 
the Jubilee event held on 1 May 2012. 
 
(ACTION: Karen Linaker) 
 

16   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 Councillor Smale introduced the report on the Appointments to Outside Bodies 
and working groups. 
 
It was agreed that there was a need for a resident’s panel and that a paper 
should be brought to the next meeting proposing the structure of this. 
 
Decision 
The Board agreed the appointments to outside bodies as set out in 
Appendix A to the report. 
 
Decision 
The Board agree the appointments to working groups as set out in 
Appendix B to the report, subject to the addition of Janet Tidd – Idminston 
Parish Council. 
 
(ACTION: Kirsty Butcher) 
 
The Board noted the terms of reference for Working Groups as set out in 
Appendix C of the report. 
 
 



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

17   Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on 19 July 2012 at Shrewton Village Hall, 2 The Limes, High Street, Salisbury 
SP3 4BW at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending, and thanked Councillor Wright 
for his enthusiasm and drive as Vice-Chairman over the last twelve months. 
 
He gave the Board’s thanks to Vicky Cobbold for the tremendous job done over 
the last twelve months. 


